City of Mosinee Zoning Board of Appeals
City Hall Council Chambers
225 Main Street
Tuesday, July 25th, 2017
6:00 PM
Meeting
I.

Call Meeting to Order & Roll Call.
A. Roll Call

II.

Discussion and possible action regarding approval of meeting minutes:
A. Zoning Board of Appeals - Meeting - May 30, 2017 6:00 PM

III.

Public Hearings:
A. Application for a Land Use Regulations Building Setback Variance for a Detached
Garage at 406 5th Street. {Durst}

IV.

Discussion and possible action regarding petitions for Land Use Regulation Variances:
A. Application for a Land Use Regulations Building Setback Variance for a Detached
Garage at 406 5th Street. {Durst}

V.

Adjourn Meeting.
A. Motion to adjourn.

Agenda posted: July 18, 2017
Please note that in compliance with the Americans With Disabilities Act (ADA), all City of
Mosinee public meetings are located in facilities that are physically accessible to those who
have disabilities. All requests for additional reasonable meeting accommodations must be
made at least three working days (72 hours) in advance of the scheduled meeting date by
calling the City Clerk/Treasurer at (715) 693-2275 between 8 a.m. and 4:30 p.m., Monday
through Friday.
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Notice is hereby given that a majority of the members of the City Common Council may attend
this meeting to gather information about a subject over which the Common Council has decisionmaking responsibility. If a quorum of the Common Council attends this meeting, no action will
be taken by the Common Council at this meeting.
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2.A

City of Mosinee Zoning Board of Appeals
City Hall Council Chambers
225 Main Street
Tuesday, May 30th, 2017
6:00 PM
Meeting
I.

Call Meeting to Order & Roll Call.
The following members of the Board were in attendance at roll call:
William Kauth
Roberta Schildt
Nelson Pasha
Denise Feit
Jon Backes
Joey Roberts

II.

Chairman
Board Member
Ward 2 (Excused)
Board Member
Board Member
Board Member

Discussion and possible action regarding approval of meeting minutes:
A. Zoning Board of Appeals - Meeting - May 2, 2017 6:00 PM
RESULT:
MOVER:
SECONDER:
AYES:

III.

ACCEPTED [UNANIMOUS]
Roberta Schildt, Board Member
Denise Feit, Board Member
Kauth, Schildt, Feit, Backes, Roberts

Public Hearings:
A. Application for a Land Use Regulations Building Setback Variance for a Utility Shed at
819 W. 4th Street. {Duberstein}
Chairman Kauth called the public hearing to order at approximately 6:02 PM and then summarized the Land
Use Regulations variance request for the installation of an 8' x 12' utility shed at 819 W. 4th Street.
Jerry & Cheryl Duberstein of 819 W. 4th Street were in attendance at the public hearing pertaining to their
variance request.
Chairman Kauth read an email that was submitted by Arden Emmerich whom is the owner of 815 W. 4th Street
which stated that Mr. Emmerich did not have an objection pertaining to the variance, "if the homeowner directly
east of the requesting party, is giving their approval".

Page 1

2.A
Mrs. Duberstein presented a photograph of a similar storage shed and noted that their shed will have vinyl
siding.
In response to a question from Chairman Kauth, City Administrator Jeff Gates confirmed that no additional
public comments pertaining to the variance request were submitted.
In response to a question from the Commission, the Dubersteins stated that their irregular rear lot line
configuration was due to an old garage that was formerly located in this area of the property.
There were no additional members of the public in attendance at the public hearing.
There being no further comments, Chairman Kauth closed the public hearing at approximately 6:09 PM.

RESULT:

IV.

PUBLIC HEARING

Discussion and possible action regarding petitions for Land Use Regulation Variances:
A. Application for a Land Use Regulations Building Setback Variance for a Utility Shed at
819 W. 4th Street. {Duberstein}
Motion to approve the building setback variance application for the installation of a Utility Shed at 819 W. 4th
Street as presented.

RESULT:
MOVER:
SECONDER:
AYES:

V.

APPROVED [UNANIMOUS]
Jon Backes, Board Member
Denise Feit, Board Member
Kauth, Schildt, Feit, Backes, Roberts

Adjourn Meeting.
A. Motion to adjourn.
RESULT:
MOVER:
SECONDER:
AYES:

ADOPTED [UNANIMOUS]
Roberta Schildt, Board Member
Joey Roberts, Board Member
Kauth, Schildt, Feit, Backes, Roberts
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3.A.1

City of Mosinee Zoning Board of Appeals
July 25, 2017
Staff Report
Re: 406 5th Street – Detached Garage Setback Variance Request

BACKGROUND
Included with this report is an application for a Land Use Regulations variance at the above referenced location
that has been submitted by Susan Durst. If approved, the variance would permit the applicant to construct a 16’
x 42’ (672 s.f.) detached garage in the rear (northeast corner) of her property at a setback of three feet (3’)
from the north side property line.

VARIANCE REQUESTED
This property is located within the City’s R-4 General Residence District and the Land Use Regulations
stipulate a minimum building setback of eight feet (8’) from the side property lot line for an accessory use
located within this zoning district. Therefore, the construction of the proposed detached garage would require a
variance of five feet (5’) to exceed the minimum side yard building setback requirement as stipulated in
the City’s Land Use Regulations.

VARIANCE REQUEST JUSTIFICATION
The application indicates that the variance is needed to “keep adequate space (fire safety) between the house
and garage; and to save adequate green space and preserve trees in the back”.

APPLICABLE LAND USE REGULATIONS SECTIONS
Section 42-119 of the City Code states that if granting a variance, the Board should find:
“1. The denial of variation may result in hardship to the property owner due to physiographical
considerations. There must be exceptional, extraordinary or unusual circumstances or conditions
applying to the lot or parcel, structure, use or intended use that do not apply generally to other
properties or uses in the same district and the granting of the variance would not be of so general or
recurrent nature as to suggest that this article should be changed.
2. The conditions which a petition for a variation is based are unique to the property for which
variation is being sought, and that such variation is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of
substantial property rights possessed by other properties in the same district and same vicinity.

3.A.1

Staff Report - 406 5th Street Variance Request
July 25, 2017
Page Two

3. The purpose of the variation is not based exclusively upon a desire to increase the value or income
potential of the property.
4. The granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to the other
property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located.
5. The proposed variation will not undermine the spirit and general and specific purposes of this
article.”

The Code also states that the Board “may impose such conditions and restriction upon the premises benefited by
a variance as may be necessary to comply with the standards established” by the Code.

PUBLIC COMMENTS
Staff has received a telephone call from the property owner of the adjacent duplex located at 404 5th Street. The
property owner expressed that they are concerned that the proposed garage setback variance request will
negatively affect the impending sale of their property that is currently scheduled to occur on July 28th. Staff
advised the current property owner that either they or the property contract purchaser (if they have an objection
to the variance) would need to either appear at the public hearing or submit a formal letter of objection
pertaining to the variance request. The Board should not consider any comments from the public pertaining to
the variance request, unless such comments are presented at the hearing or a formal letter of objection is
submitted prior to the public hearing.

STAFF COMMENTS
Staff will ask the applicant to stake the corner boundaries for the proposed detached garage prior to the Public
Hearing, to assist the Board members with visualizing the building setback variance request.

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Application For Variance
Site Location Map
Aerial Photograph
Property Photographs
Garage Site Plan
Garage Building Plans
City of Mosinee Land Use Regulations ~ Section 42-244
Public Hearing Notice
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3.A.5

406 5th STREET

{LOOKING FROM 5TH STREET TOWARDS PROPOSED GARAGE AREA}

{LOOKING FROM ALLEY TOWARDS PROPOSED GARAGE AREA}

3.A.6

3.A.7

3.A.7

3.A.7

3.A.8

CITY OF MOSINEE LAND USE REGULATIONS
R-4 GENERAL RESIDENCE DISTRICT

Sec. 42-244. - Yard requirements.
(c)
Accessory buildings. Except as indicated below, the yard requirements of the principal uses shall
apply to their accessory buildings.

Front Yard

Boathouses, private
Buildings accessory to dwellings, except
those uses specifically itemized in this
section
Clubhouses and other structures on the
grounds of private clubs, golf courses
and tennis clubs

Interior
Side Yard

Corner
Side Yard

Rear
Yard

No requirements

20 feet

8 feet

12 feet

3 feet

Shall be located not less than 200 feet from the nearest
residential property line

Guest houses, private

20 feet

8 feet

15 feet

30 feet

Living quarters, detached, for persons
employed on the premises

20 feet

8 feet

15 feet

30 feet

Stadiums and grandstands in athletic
fields

Shall be located not less than 200 feet from the nearest
residential property line

Temporary buildings for construction
purposes

No yard requirements, provided that there shall not be
undue interference with the use and enjoyment of
neighboring property

_____
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3.A.9

CITY OF MOSINEE
PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE
The City of Mosinee Zoning Board of Appeals shall hold a public hearing beginning at 6:00 PM
on Tuesday, July 25, 2017 at the Mosinee City Hall, 225 Main Street to consider the following
variance application:
The property owner of 406 5th Street would like to construct a detached 16’ x 42’ garage
in the back yard of their property at a setback of three feet (3’) from the north side
property line. The construction of the garage at the proposed location would require a
variance of five feet (5’) to exceed the minimum side yard building setback of eight feet
(8’) as stipulated in the City’s Land Use Regulations.
The Zoning Board of Appeals may act upon the variance request following the public hearing.
The public is encouraged to attend the public hearing.

Jeff Gates
City Administrator
www.mosinee.wi.us

4.A.1

City of Mosinee Zoning Board of Appeals
July 25, 2017
Staff Report
Re: 406 5th Street – Detached Garage Setback Variance Request

BACKGROUND
Included with this report is an application for a Land Use Regulations variance at the above referenced location
that has been submitted by Susan Durst. If approved, the variance would permit the applicant to construct a 16’
x 42’ (672 s.f.) detached garage in the rear (northeast corner) of her property at a setback of three feet (3’)
from the north side property line.

VARIANCE REQUESTED
This property is located within the City’s R-4 General Residence District and the Land Use Regulations
stipulate a minimum building setback of eight feet (8’) from the side property lot line for an accessory use
located within this zoning district. Therefore, the construction of the proposed detached garage would require a
variance of five feet (5’) to exceed the minimum side yard building setback requirement as stipulated in
the City’s Land Use Regulations.

VARIANCE REQUEST JUSTIFICATION
The application indicates that the variance is needed to “keep adequate space (fire safety) between the house
and garage; and to save adequate green space and preserve trees in the back”.

APPLICABLE LAND USE REGULATIONS SECTIONS
Section 42-119 of the City Code states that if granting a variance, the Board should find:
“1. The denial of variation may result in hardship to the property owner due to physiographical
considerations. There must be exceptional, extraordinary or unusual circumstances or conditions
applying to the lot or parcel, structure, use or intended use that do not apply generally to other
properties or uses in the same district and the granting of the variance would not be of so general or
recurrent nature as to suggest that this article should be changed.
2. The conditions which a petition for a variation is based are unique to the property for which
variation is being sought, and that such variation is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of
substantial property rights possessed by other properties in the same district and same vicinity.
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Staff Report - 406 5th Street Variance Request
July 25, 2017
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3. The purpose of the variation is not based exclusively upon a desire to increase the value or income
potential of the property.
4. The granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to the other
property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located.
5. The proposed variation will not undermine the spirit and general and specific purposes of this
article.”

The Code also states that the Board “may impose such conditions and restriction upon the premises benefited by
a variance as may be necessary to comply with the standards established” by the Code.

PUBLIC COMMENTS
Staff has received a telephone call from the property owner of the adjacent duplex located at 404 5th Street. The
property owner expressed that they are concerned that the proposed garage setback variance request will
negatively affect the impending sale of their property that is currently scheduled to occur on July 28th. Staff
advised the current property owner that either they or the property contract purchaser (if they have an objection
to the variance) would need to either appear at the public hearing or submit a formal letter of objection
pertaining to the variance request. The Board should not consider any comments from the public pertaining to
the variance request, unless such comments are presented at the hearing or a formal letter of objection is
submitted prior to the public hearing.

STAFF COMMENTS
Staff will ask the applicant to stake the corner boundaries for the proposed detached garage prior to the Public
Hearing, to assist the Board members with visualizing the building setback variance request.

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Application For Variance
Site Location Map
Aerial Photograph
Property Photographs
Garage Site Plan
Garage Building Plans
City of Mosinee Land Use Regulations ~ Section 42-244
Public Hearing Notice
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